

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS AND ELEVEN CENTS
(\$35,651.11) IN U.S. CURRENCY SEIZED FROM
PNC BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER XXXXXX6937,

Defendant.

DEHKO FOODS, INC., a Michigan corporation,

Claimant/Counterclaimant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Counterclaim Defendant.

Case No. 4:13-cv-13118.

Honorable Terrence G. Berg
United States District Judge

Honorable Laurie J. Michelson
United States Magistrate Judge

**CLAIMANTS' MOTION FOR PROMPT
POST-SEIZURE HEARING AND RETURN OF PROPERTY**

Claimant Dehko Foods, Inc., a Michigan corporation, ("Dehko Foods") owner of the subject bank account, by its counsel, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, submits this Motion for Prompt Post-Seizure Hearing and Return of Property, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7(b) and Local Rule 7.1(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Dehkos Are Entitled to a Prompt Post-Seizure Hearing	5
A. <u>Mathews Factor 1</u> : The Dehkos Have a Strong Interest in Their Store’s Operating Account	7
B. <u>Mathews Factor 2</u> : The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation in This Case Is High, and the Value of Additional Procedures Is Substantial.....	8
C. <u>Mathews Factor 3</u> : The Government’s Interest.....	9
II. The Government Contends That Federal Law Provides No Post-Seizure Hearing for Forfeitures of Cash Unless It Takes the Entire Business	11
III. The Government Lacks Sufficient Justification to Retain the Dehkos’ Property During the Pendency of These Proceedings	12
A. The Government Missed Its Filing Deadline.....	13
B. The Available Evidence Strongly Supports the Dehkos’ Assertion That They Did Not Violate Federal Structuring Law	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	1
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134 (N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	5, 10
<i>In Re Seizure Warrants</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. W. Va. 2009)	11
<i>Kaloti Wholesale, Inc. v. United States</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	11
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. \$34,480 in U.S. Currency</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. \$65,930 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. 3:03CV01625 (RNC), 2006 WL 923704 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. 8 Gilcrease Lane</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Approximately \$15,034,66.33 in Funds</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1216, 1218 (D. Utah 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Contents of Account No. 4000393243</i> , No. C-1-01-729, 2010 WL 3398142 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 2, 2010).....	11

United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.,
521 F. 3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008)6, 8

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....9, 13

United States v. Jones,
160 F.3d 641, 647 (10th Cir. 1998)6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(A)13

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(B)13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(1)11

18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(2)11

18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(3)11

31 U.S.C. § 5324.....4

31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3).....2

The Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000 (CAFRA),
Pub.L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 20211

Other Authorities

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Alvarez v. Smith*, 558 U.S. 87 (2009) (No. 08-351),
available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/08-351.pdf.....8
